

No. 07 -

07 - 618 OCT 15 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOSS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

**TOKYO KIKAI SEISAKUSHO, LTD.
and TKS (USA), INC.,**

Respondents.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

MARTIN H. REDISH
357 East Chicago
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-8545

WILLIAM G. SCHOPF
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY P. NELSON
IAN H. FISHER
JOSE A. LOPEZ
SCHOPF & WEISS LLP
One South Wacker, 28th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 701-9300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Underlying Suit And Judgment	6
B. The Prospective Repeal Of The 1916 Act ..	7
C. Japan Passed A “Clawback” Statute To In- validate And Nullify The U.S. Judgment. .	7
D. TKS Announced Its Intention To Claw Back In Japan The U.S. Judgment, And The Dis- trict Court Enjoined TKS From Filing A Clawback Action.	9

- E. The Eighth Circuit Reversed The District Court's Injunction, Deepening A Three Way Conflict Among The Circuits. 10
- F. TKS Sued Goss In Japan Under The Claw-back Statute And Continues To Operate In The United States With Impunity. 11
- G. The Second Circuit Rejected The Eighth Circuit's Ruling. 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. 13

- I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE TWO IMPORTANT INTERCIRCUIT CONFLICTS 16
 - A. The Circuits Are In Conflict Over The Jurisdiction Of Federal Courts To Protect Final Judgments From Collateral Attack. 16
 - B. Nine Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over The Standards For Issuing Foreign Antisuit Injunctions And Whether Deference To International Comity May Trump A Final Federal Judgment. 19
 - 1. The Eighth Circuit Added To The Conflict Among The Circuits Concerning The Role International Comity Plays

In Evaluating Foreign Antisuit Injunctions.	20
2. Further Confusion Exists Among The Circuits Concern- ing Which Standard To Ap- ply To Foreign Suits Initi- ated After Final U.S. Judgments.	24
II. THE CONFLICTS AMONG THE CIR- CUI TS IMPLICATE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUES OF FEDERAL LAW AND JURISDICTION.	26
A. Allowing The Lower Court's Judgment To Stand Would Have A Serious And Harmful Impact On The Enforcement Of U.S. Law And The Protection Of U.S. Judgments.	26
B. The Decision Below Will Have An Unsettling Impact On Fed- eral Courts' Jurisdiction To Pro- tect Final Judgments From Col- lateral Attack In State Court.	30
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICA- TION OF THIS COURT'S PRECE- DENTS CONCERNING ANCILLARY AND SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDIC- TION IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	32
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit 1a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc . 30a

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Vacating the District Court's Grant of Preliminary Antisuit Injunction 32a

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa Granting Preliminary Injunction 61a

United States Supreme Court's Denial of TKS' Petition for Certiorari 85a

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Affirming the District Court's Final Judgment 86a

Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa 127a

28 U.S.C. § 1367 129a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys. Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Berman v. Denver Tramway Corp.</i> , 197 F.2d 946 (10th Cir. 1952)	31
<i>Canon Latin America Inc. v. Lantech (CR), S.A.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	29
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2nd Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 107 (7th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Commercializadora Portimex S.A. de CV v.</i> <i>Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. La. 2005)	29
<i>Dietzsch v. Huidekoper</i> , 103 U.S. 494 (1880)	32, 33, 34
<i>Dugas v. American Surety Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 414 (1937)	32, 33, 34
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery, v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	27

<i>Gau Shan Co., Ltd. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)	20, 23
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Pertamina</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 2007 WL 2537466 (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kern v. Huidekoper</i> , 103 U.S. 485 (1880)	34
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	33
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10, 22, 25, 35
<i>Lee v. Terminal Transp. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1960)	30-31
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	32
<i>Lytle v. Freedom Int'l Carrier, S.A.</i> , 519 F.2d 129 (6th Cir. 1975)	18-19

<i>Next Level Commc'ns LP v. DC Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	32
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v.</i> <i>GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	17, 18, 19, 32
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick</i> <i>Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)	20, 22, 23
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1867)	17, 18, 19, 35
<i>Samuel C. Ennis & Co. v. Woodmar Realty Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 45 (7th Cir. 1976)	30, 32
<i>Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Hockey League</i> , 652 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Silva Run Worldwide Ltd. v.</i> <i>Gaming Lottery Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31907194 (2d Cir. Dec. 31, 2002) ..	25
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas Int'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977)	30

TKS (U.S.A.), Inc. v. Perkins Coie,
D.C., LLP, Civ. Action No. 06-1258
(D.C. Super. Ct.) 12

Triton Container Int’l Ltd. v. Di Gregorio
Navegacao Ltda.,
440 F. 3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2006) 29

United States v. New York Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977) 33

Younis Bros. & Co., Inc. v. Cigna
Worldwide Ins. Co.,
167 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 29

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 72 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 2, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 2, 33

LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES

H.R. Rep. 108-415 (2004) 7

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Foreign Extraterritorial Measures Act, R.S.C., ch. F-29, § 9 (1985), amended by 1996 R.S.C., ch. 28.
(Can.) 28

Law No. 162 ("The Special Measures Law Concerning the Obligation to Reimburse Benefits, etc. Gained Under the US Antidumping Act of 1916") (2004) (Japan) *passim*

Protection of Trading Interests Act, 1980, c. 11, § 6
(U.K.) 28

SCHOLARLY ARTICLES

Andreas F. Lowenfeld, *Sovereignty, Jurisdiction, and Reasonableness: A Reply to A.V. Lowe*, 75 AM. J. INT'L LAW 629 (1981) 21

James M. Grippando, *Declining to Exercise Extraterritorial Antitrust Jurisdiction on Grounds of International Comity: An Illegitimate Extension of the Judicial Abstention Doctrine*, 23 VA. J. INT'L L. 395 (Spring 1983) 27

Kevin O'Malley, Notes & Comments, *Does U.S. Antitrust Jurisdiction Extend to Claims of Independent/Dependent Foreign Injury?*, 20 TEMP INT'L & COMP. L.J. 219 (Spring 2006) 27

Michael J. Danaher, *Anti-Antitrust Law: The Claw-back and Other Features of the United Kingdom Protection of Trading Interests Act, 1980*, 12 LAW & POL'Y INT'L BUS. 947 (1980) 21, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3013 (2d ed. 1987) 32

Nathan Carlile, *Hidden Rebate Causes Big Trouble for Perkins Coie, Malpractice Suit Directed at Two D.C. Partners Results in \$19 Million Payout*, LEGAL TIMES, Sept. 17, 2007, <http://www.law.com/jsp/dc/PubArticleDC.jsp?id=1189501356339> 12
